

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/9/2023 3:39 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/10/2023  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101613-1  
Court of Appeals No. 56432-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent

v.

BROOKE LAINE HAGEN,  
Appellant

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

SUZANNE LEE ELLIOTT  
Washington Appellate Project  
Suite 610, 1511 Third Ave.  
Seattle WA 98101  
206-587-2711

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. INTRODUCTION.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.. .....	3
1. WHETHER A BAIL-JUMPING CHARGE PREDICATED ON MISSING COURT FOR A POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE CHARGE WHICH WAS VOIDED BY <i>BLAKE</i> IS A SUBSTANTIAL AND RECURRING CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE .....	3
2. THE TRIAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION ONLY OVER A PERSON WHO COMMITS A CRIME.....	4
3. THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY IS AN EXPRESS ELEMENT OF THE CRIME OF BAIL-JUMPING. ....	6
4. THE <i>BLAKE</i> DECISION IS UNPRECEDENTED AND EARLIER CASES DISCUSSING BAIL-JUMPING ARE INAPPLICABLE HERE.....	8
V. CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Matia Contractors, Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 144 Wn. App. 445, 183 P.3d 1082 (2008) .....	5
<i>State ex rel. McGlothern v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Wash. 501, 192 P. 937 (1920).....	6
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021) .....	passim
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 122 Wn. App. 185, 93 P.3d 900 (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Garoutte</i> , 2022 WL 3137100 .....	4
<i>State v. Koziol</i> , 38630-9-III .....	4
<i>State v. Lindberg</i> , 2021 WL 5578390 .....	4
<i>State v. Paniagua</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 350, 511 P.3d 113, review denied, 520 P.3d 970 (2022).....	4
<i>State v. Strandberg-Biggs</i> . 38830-1-III.....	4
<i>State v. Willyard</i> , 2022 WL 17343628.....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58, 59, 71 S. Ct. 595, 596, 95 L. Ed. 747 (1951).....	11

### Statutes

RCW 10.16.080 .....	6, 8
RCW 69.50.4013 .....	7
RCW 9.04.030 .....	6
RCW 9A.76.010 .....	7
RCW 9A.76.170 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 120.41 Bail-Jumping—Elements, 11A Wash. Prac.  
Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 120.41 (5th Ed) .....9

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(3) & (4).....3
